2978 Federal Register /Vol. 50, No. 15 / Wednesday, January 23, 1985 / Rules and Regulations
bona fide resident of a foreign country
or countries, within !he meaning of
section 911(d)(1), for an uninterrupted
period which includes each taxable year
of the employee, or applicable portion
thereof, in respect of which the
employee properly executes and

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
issued a recodification of 21 CFR Part
.121, Subpart B-Exemption of Certain
Food Additives from the Requirement of
Tolerances; Subpart C-Food Additives
Permitted in Feed and Drinking Water of
Animals, published in the Federal
Register of September 10, 1976 (41 FR
38618). FDA issued a recodification of 21
CFR Part 121, Subpart D-Food
Additives Permitted in Food for Human
Consumption, published in the Federal
Register of March 16, 1977 (42 FR 14302).
These regulations are cross-
referenced in 40 CFR Part 180. This
document amends the cross-references
to reflect the new codification under 21
CFR, and represents no substantive
change in the contents of the regulations
under 40 CFR Part 180.
List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 180
Administrative practice and
procedures; Agricultural commodities;
Pesticides and pests.
Dated: January 10, 1985.
Steven Schatzow,
Director, Office of Pesticide Programs.
PART 180-[AMENDED]
Therefore, 40 CFR Part 180 is
amended as follows:
§ 180.147a [Amended]
1. In § 180.147a(b), the reference to "21
CFR 121.226" is changed to read "21 CFR
561.120".
§ 180.100 [Amended]
2. In § 180.1001(c), under the entry
"Dimethylpolysiloxane", the reference
to "21 CFR 121.1099" is changed to read
"21 CFR 172.340".
§ 180.1025 [Amended]
3. In § 180.1025(d), the reference to "21
CFR 121.1203(b)(3)" is changed to read
"21 CFR 172.250".
§ 180.1038 [Amended]
4. In § 180.1038, the reference to "21
CFR 121.2637" is changed to read "21
CFR 177.2470".
(Sec. 408, 68 Stat. 511;-21 U.S.C. 346a)
[FR Doc. 85-1577 Filed 1-22-85; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-M
40 CFR Part 180
[OPP-3000103A FRL-2761-2]
Pesticide Programs; Tolerances and
Exemptions From Tolerances for
Pesticide Chemicals in or on Raw
Agricultural Commodities; Zinc
Stearate, Titanium Dioxide, and
Calcium Stearate
AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Final rule.
SUMMARY: These rules exempt zinc
stearate, titanium dioxide, and calcium
stearate from the requirement of a
tolerance when used as inert ingredients
in pesticide formulations used in animal
ear tags. These regulations were
requested by the RalSton Purina Co.
EFFECTIVE DATE: Effective on January 23,
1985.
ADDRESS: Written objections may be
submitted to the: Hearing Clerk (A-110),
Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M
St., SW., Washington, D.C. 20460.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
By mail: N. Bhushan Mandava,
Registration Support and Emergency